



Proposed National Electricity Amendment (Minor Changes) Rule 2012

under the National Electricity Law as applied by:

- (a) the National Electricity (South Australia) Act 1996;
- (b) the Electricity (National Scheme) Act 1997 of the Australian Capital Territory;
- (c) the Electricity - National Scheme (Queensland) Act 1997 of Queensland;
- (d) the Electricity - National Scheme (Tasmania) Act 1999 of Tasmania;
- (e) the National Electricity (New South Wales) Act 1997 of New South Wales;
- (f) the National Electricity (Victoria) Act 2005 of Victoria; and
- (g) the Australian Energy Market Act 2004 of the Commonwealth.

The Australian Energy Market Commission makes the following Rule under the National Electricity Law.

John Pierce
Chairman
Australian Energy Market Commission

Proposed National Electricity Amendment (Minor Changes) Rule 2012

1 Title of Rule

This Rule is the *Draft National Electricity Amendment (Minor Changes) Rule 2012*.

2 Commencement

Schedule 1 of this Rule commences operation on [COMMENCEMENT_DATE].

Schedule 2 of this Rule commences operation on 1 July 2016.

3 Amendment of the National Electricity Rules

The National Electricity Rules are amended as set out in Schedule 1.

4 Amendment of the National Electricity Rules

The National Electricity Rules are amended as set out in Schedule 2.

Schedule 1 Amendment to the National Electricity Rules

(Clause 3)

[1] Clause 3.6.3 Distribution losses

In clause 3.6.3(b)(2)(i)(C), omit "*market network service provider*" and substitute "*Market Network Service Provider*".

[2] Clause 3.7.1 Administration of PASA

In clause 3.7.1(c)(1)(i) omit "*Market Network Service*" and substitute "*market network service*".

[3] 3.8.10 Network constraints

In clause 3.8.10(c)(5) omit "*NEMMCO*" and substitute "*AEMO*".

[4] Various clauses

In clauses 3.13.5A(b)(3) and 3.18.1(b) omit "*settlement residue*" and substitute "*settlements residue*".

[5] Various clauses

In the headings of clauses 3.13.5A and 3.18, 3.18.1 omit "*Settlement residue*" and substitute "*Settlements residue*".

[6] Various clauses

In clauses 3.15.10A(b), 3.18.1(b)(1) and 3.18.2(d) omit "*settlements residues*" and substitute "*settlements residue*".

[7] Clause 3.18.5 Settlement residue committee

In clause 3.18.5(a) omit "*settlement residue committee*" and substitute "*settlements residue committee*".

[8] Rule 5.5 Access arrangements relating to Distribution Networks

In the note following clause 5.5(h) omit "*rule*" and substitute "*clause*".

[9] Clause 5.6.4 Last Resort Planning Power

In clause 5.6.4(n) omit "*Australian Energy Market Commission Establishment Act 2004 (South Australia)*" and substitute "*Australian Energy Market Commission Establishment Act 2004 (SA)*".

[10] Clause 5.9.3 Involuntary disconnection

Omit clause 5.9.3(a)(1) and substitute:

- (1) pursuant to a direction for a disconnection made by a court under:
 - (a) section 62 or 63 of the *National Electricity Law*;
 - (b) regulations made under section 44AAG of the *Competition and Consumer Act 2010* (Cth); or
 - (c) section 44AAGA of the *Competition and Consumer Act 2010* (Cth).

[11] S5.1a.5 Voltage fluctuations

In clause s5.1a.5 omit "1 of Australian Standard AS/NZS 61000.3.7:2001" and substitute "Table 1 of Australian Standard AS/NZS 61000.3.7:2001".

[12] Clause 6.8.1 AER's framework and approach paper

In clause 6.8.1(b)(4) delete "or *schemes*".

[13] Clause 6A.14.1 Contents of decisions

In clause 6A.14.1(7) omit "*Negotiated Transmission Service Pricing Criteria*" and substitute "*Negotiated Transmission Service Criteria*".

[14] S6A.4.2 Exclusions, qualifications and modifications

In clause s6A.4.2(f) omit "Part F" and substitute "Part E".

[15] Clause 7.7 Entitlement to metering data and access to metering installation

In clause 7.7(c1) omit "*metering data*" and substitute "*energy data*".

[16] Clause 7.8.2 Security controls

In clause 7.8.2(c) omit "only" after "The *Metering Provider* must allocate".

[17] Clause 7.8.2 Security controls

In clause 7.8.2(c) after "*Market Participants, Local Network Service Providers and AEMO*" insert ", except where separate "read-only" and "write" passwords are not available, in which case the *Metering Provider* must allocate a password to *AEMO* only".

[18] Clause S7.2.2 Metering installations commissioned prior to 13 December 1998

In clause S7.2.2 omit "*NEMMCO*" and substitute "*AEMO*".

[19] Clause S7.6.2 Categories of registration

In table S7.6.2 omit "calculated *metering data*" and substitute "*calculated metering data*".

[20] Clause 9.8.5 Distribution Network Pricing - Victorian Jurisdictional Regulator

Omit clause 9.8.5, including the heading, and substitute "[Deleted]".

[21] Clause 9.9.9 Periodic Energy Metering (clause 7.9.3)

In clause 9.9.9(a) and (b) omit "7.9.3" and substitute "7.11.5(a)" wherever occurring.

[22] Clause 9.28.3 Regulation of connections and augmentations

Omit clause 9.28.3, including the heading, and substitute "[Deleted]".

[23] Clause 9.45.1 Tasmanian Region (clause 3.5)

Omit clause 9.45.1, including the heading, and substitute "[Deleted]".

[24] Clause 9.48.3 Distribution Service Pricing - Jurisdictional Regulator

Omit clause 9.48.3, including the heading, and substitute "[Deleted]".

[25] Clause 9.48.4 Distribution Service Pricing

Omit clause 9.48.4, including the heading, and substitute "[Deleted]".

[26] Clause 11.13.13 Transition of settlements residue auction arrangements

In clause 11.13.13(b)(2) omit "*Settlements Residue Committee*" and substitute "*settlement residue committee*".

[27] Clause 11.41 Application of Dual Marginal Loss Factors

Omit the note following the Part ZK heading.

[28] Clause 11.43 Administered Price Cap Schedule

At the end of clause 11.43, insert the following note:

Note

Part ZN of Chapter 11 (including rule 11.44) will be inserted by the *National Electricity Amendment (Expiry of Reliability and Emergency Reserve Trader) Rule 2012 No. 1* which commences on 1 July 2016.

Schedule 2 Amendment to the National Electricity Rules

(Clause 4)

[1] Clause 11.43 Administered Price Cap Schedule

Omit the note at the end of clause 11.43
